Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

129

 Equity Price Risk. Equity price risk is the risk that we may incur losses due to adverse changes in the market prices of
the equity securities we hold in our investment portfolio, which include common stocks, non-redeemable preferred
stocks and master limited partnerships. We classify our portfolio of equity securities as either available-for-sale or
trading and carry these securities on our balance sheet at fair value. Accordingly, adverse changes in the market prices
of our equity securities result in a decrease in the value of our total assets and a decrease in our shareholders’ equity.
As of September 30, 2015, the equity securities in our investment portfolio had a fair value of $126.0 million,
representing approximately 2% of our total invested assets on that date.

The table below illustrates the impact on our equity portfolio and financial position given a hypothetical movement in
the broader equity markets. The selected scenarios in the table below are not predictions of future events, but rather
are intended to illustrate the effect such events may have on the carrying value of our equity portfolio and on
shareholders’ equity as of September 30, 2015.

Hypothetical Change in S&P 500 Index Fair Value
Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Hypothetical
Percentage
(Increase)
Decrease in
Shareholders’
Equity

(Amounts in Thousands)
25% increase $157,473 $31,495 1.1  %
No change 125,978 —
25% decrease 94,483 (31,495 ) (1.1 )%

Off Balance Sheet Risk. Securities sold but not yet purchased represent our obligations to deliver the specified
security at the contracted price and, thereby, create a liability to purchase the security in the market at prevailing
prices. Our liability for securities to be delivered is measured at their fair value and as of September 30, 2015 was
$88.6 million primarily consisted of equity securities. These transactions result in off-balance sheet risk, as our
ultimate cost to satisfy the delivery of securities sold but not yet purchased may exceed the amount reflected at
September 30, 2015.